

**Court No. - 81**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2757 of 1983

**Appellant :-** Duli Chand

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Prateek Srivastava, Prem Prakash

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla, J.**

Heard Mr. Prateek Srivastava as Amicus Curiae on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4, learned AGA for the State and perused the record.

As the matter pertains to the year 1983 and has been listed under the category of "**Oldest Pending Cases In This High Court For Priority Basis.**"

Accordingly, let a fresh report be called from the CJM, Ghaziabad regarding the living status of the appellants nos. 1 to 4 within a period of 10 days.

List this appeal on 11.06.2025.

In the meantime, office is directed to get the paper book prepared.

Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the living status of the appellant be placed before this Court on the next date fixed.

**Order Date :-** 30.5.2025

Nisha