



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2757 of 1983

Duli Chand And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	C.L.Pandey, Prateek Srivastava, Prem Prakash
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 84

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Shri Prateek Srivastava, learned Amicus Curiae for the appellants and learned AGA for the State are present.

Office has submitted a report dated 15.11.2025, in which it transpires that the C.J.M. Ghaziabad vide its reported dated 15.11.2025 has reported that the appellant no.1- Duli Chand and appellant no.2- Rishikesh have died.

Accordingly, the present appeal is dismissed as having been abated in respect of appellant nos.1 & 2.

Office is directed to provide a copy of paper-book to learned Amicus Curiae appearing on behalf of the appellant and to learned A.G.A. as per rules.

List again on 15.05.2026.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

April 8, 2026

S.K.